Resolution 2010-04 Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency

HONORING

Noel A Klehaum

WHEREAS, Ventura County Counsel Noel A. Klebaum has contributed his knowledge and expertise in all matters legal involving Ventura County and Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency issues for more than 20 years and was instrumental in assigning a dedicated attorney to specifically provide legal guidance and advice or to address water-specific issues, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Klebaum has been a key behind-the-scenes contributor and participant since his first FCGMA encounter as Chief Assistant County Counsel helping to draft the original Ordinance 5, then subsequently reviewing or helping to develop many rules, regulations, policies, and proceedings associated with regulating groundwater, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Klebaum used his considerable common sense and knowledge of politics, parliamentary procedures, and water management acumen to guide the Fox Canyon GMA Board through many varied tasks required of a water management agency, and

WHEREAS, during his tenure and through his personal expert legal advisory capacity or by supervising other attorneys, Mr. Klebaum has contributed to the accomplishments of the FCGMA in many ways that added to the successful operation of the Agency.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency take great pleasure in thanking and publicly honoring Ventura County Counsel Noel A. Klebaum for his dedicated, distinguished, and honorable service toward water resource protection within Ventura County, and especially to this Agency, and wish him well in retirement. We thus confer special recognition upon him by officially adopting this resolution.

ADOPTED AND PRESENTED BY THE FCGMA BOARD OF DIRECTORS THIS 26th DAY OF MAY 2010.

Director Steve Bennett

Lynn Maulhardt, Chair

Director David Borchard

Director Charlotte Craven

Director Michael Kelley